GRADE 4 ELA 2004 QUESTION & ANSWER DOCUMENT

*For help with questions not addressed below, please call the Measurement Incorporated
Grade 4 ELA Helpline (877) 516-2403. The Helpline is available weekdays February 13,
and February 23-March 5 (Monday-Friday) from 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m.

INTRODUCTION - After the videotaping of the training sessions, the Scoring Leaders
participated in Question and Answer sessions. Staff from Measurement, Inc. and the State
Education Department provided responses to participants' questions.

Q. Are there any changes this year concerning the condition codes?

A. Yes. The only condition code remaining is Condition Code A, which is used when a student
who is present for the test session leaves all of the questions in that section blank. The scoring
guides contain details about Condition Code A. It is very important to pay attention to this
information. Any questions should be directed to the Helpline.

LISTENING

Q: Does it matter in the response if the student assigns the wrong gender to the character
in the listening passage?

A: No, this will not be a consideration in scoring the response. Remember that the students do
not have the passage to refer to during the test. This is what we refer to as a listening error.

Q: Should the Graphic Organizer be answered in complete sentences?

A: This is not necessary. Many students just list the information and, as long as it is accurate,
that is acceptable.

Q: What if a student completes the response on the planning page? Can this information be
scored?

A: Only if the student has clearly indicated that this is part of the response. Many students do
this by drawing an arrow or writing a note.

READING

Q: Can you give a more in-depth explanation of why # 35 (page 6¢) in guide paper # 6
received an analytic score of 2 and # 35 in practice set paper #9 (page 9¢) received an
analytic score of 1? These two responses seem very close.

A: You are right that they are very similar. However, response # 35 in the guide contains
sufficient information to reach a 2 in the analytic score because it contains some supporting
information as indicated in both the marginalia and annotation. However, in the practice set,
response # 35 lacks the extra detail from the text, keeping it at a score point 1 in analytics.



Q: Does the information in the graphic organizer have to be in separate boxes to get full
credit?

A: This particular graphic organizer asks for what can and can’t be done. Therefore, as long as
the correct information is under the appropriate title, i.e. yes or no, it can all be in one box and
still receive full credit.

Q: If the student copies the information verbatim from the text, can it still be considered
when scoring?

A: In the case of the graphic organizer and short responses if the information copied is
appropriate to answer the question, it’s fine. The extended response does require more
independent thinking to be successful, but even here it is fine to use text as support.

Q: Can’t we infer what a student means when a response is not clear?

A: This depends on the situation, many times we can add a missing word or decipher
handwriting and, in the vast majority of cases, this is fine. However, we cannot add ideas or
make connections that are not clear in the response. This is doing the work for the student. For
example, in the practice set # 7, on page 7d, it is the lack of connections that limits the overall
score. We cannot infer what those connections are; we can only score what is there.

Q: If the first three responses are completely incorrect can a student still receive an overall
score of 3 or 4 based on an exceptional extended response?

A: We have never run across this scenario, so if you find an example please fax it to the helpline.

Q: How do we handle a situation where in the extended response the student uses
information that is not in the texts, but is connected to the question? Would this be a drift
in focus?

A: In this case you would evaluate how well the student attended to the task. For example, in
guide #9 pages 9d and 9e, the student successfully addresses the task, using information from
both texts, and then adds some insight not directly from either text. This is fine because the
student did everything required. However, if you look at the extended response for guide paper #
3, you see that the information is not clearly connected to the task, and information from the text
is not included. Finally, look at the extended response in guide paper # 8. Here there is a slight
drift from focus at the end. The connection to the task is a little weak, but the problem in this
case is that the student has not done all he/she needed to do before drifting off into a discussion
about time limits.



Q: Can a Reading response receive an overall score of ""4" if one of the analytic scores is a
"p"o

A: It would be very unusual but not impossible. The overall score is holistic and reflects the
student’s overall understanding of the texts and the task. Since an analytic score of "0" on the
graphic organizer or on a short response indicates that the student did not understand the task or
the relevant text for that question, this usually affects the level of overall understanding shown
by the student. Although a "4" does not have to be perfect, it must demonstrate thorough
understanding of the texts. It is possible that a cluster’s other strengths could outweigh one
analytic "0" and show thorough overall understanding, but such a case would be rare. If you
encounter a student response that raises this issue (or any other scoring issue), we encourage you
to call the toll-free Helpline for guidance.

WRITING/WRITING MECHANICS

Q: Does an Independent Writing response that is off topic receive a score of 0" even if it is
well written, well organized, and well developed?

A: Yes. According to the rubric, if the response is completely irrelevant to the task, it must
receive a score of "0."

Q: In Writing Mechanics, what is the difference between readability and comprehension?

A: Readability refers to the ease or difficulty of reading through the mechanical errors.
Comprehension refers to the effect the mechanical errors have on the reader’s ability to
understand the meaning of what is written.

Q: Are certain types of errors in Writing Mechanics always more serious than other types?
For example, are sentence errors and grammar errors penalized more than spelling
errors?

A: It is not the type of error that determines how serious it is, but the effect of the error on
readability and comprehension. Errors must be considered in the context of the writing as a
whole. It is possible that a minor grammar error or a sentence fragment may only slightly affect
readability. Conversely, a spelling error in a key word may be so severe as to make
comprehension of the response difficult. Errors should be assessed on a case-by-case basis.

L

Q: I noticed that the trainer on the videotape corrected many of the errors in the student
responses as she read them aloud. For example, she inserted some missing words, and read
misspelled words as they should be rather than as they were written. Is this proper training
procedure?

A: In scoring the Listening, Reading, and Independent Writing component, we score for content
only. Errors in mechanics, such as missing words and misspellings, are only considered when
scoring Writing Mechanics. For that reason, it is acceptable to read through mechanical errors in
student responses when training scorers to assess content. This reduces the risk of mechanical
considerations interfering with the fair assessment of the contents of a response.



Q: Why is it necessary for teachers to go through training every year before we score the
students’ responses? Many of us have already been trained to score the ELA test in
previous years.

A: Annual training is important. Of course, teachers who have never scored the ELA test
obviously need training on how to apply the rubric and its criteria to individual responses.
However, since the form differs from year to year, even experienced scorers also need new
training each year. Although the generic rubric and its criteria remain constant, the manner in
which the rubric and its criteria are applied differs with each year’s form due to variations in the
texts and the tasks of that particular form. For that reason, each year scorers must be trained with
new materials. The scoring guides provide rubrics specific to the passages and questions, and
actual responses, written by New York students and scored by New York educators, are provided
to demonstrate how the criteria should be applied for each year’s ELA test.

Q: How do I use the videotapes?

A: Videotapes have been provided for each component of the Grade 8 English Language Arts
test to assist in training scoring leaders/scorers. The trainer in each videotape will discuss the
contents of the Scoring Guide and the Practice Set for that content area. The Scoring Guide will
be presented first to demonstrate how the scoring rubric should be applied to student responses.
We suggest that Training Leaders stop or pause the videotape before the videotaped trainer
begins discussion of the Practice Set. This provides an opportunity for those being trained to read
their Practice Sets and practice making scoring decisions.

We also suggest that scorers practice on only one or two student responses at a time, stopping
and reviewing the correct score(s) before moving on to the next. The Scoring Leader may read
and discuss the annotations and marginalia in their copies of the Practice Sets, or may resume the
videotape at appropriate intervals. Several short practice segments followed by review
maximizes the opportunity to learn by doing and assists in building scorer skill and confidence.

Q: As a Scoring Leader, how should I prepare to train Table Facilitators and Scorers?

A: Training procedures and the logistics of live scoring are covered in the Scoring Leader
Handbook, which should be read thoroughly before training. You should also review your
Scoring Guide and Practice Set while viewing the videotape.

Q: Sometimes a student will respond to some but not all items. What Overall score should
such responses receive?

A: Near the back of the Scoring Guide is a list of Scoring Considerations. These outline the
effect of missing responses on the Overall score.

Q. How should a response be scored if it’s written in a language other than English?

A. Responses written in another language should always be scored as 0 even if the Scoring
Leader or another scorer understands the other language, since the test is intended to assess
English communication skills.



Q: Suppose a student leaves the short responses blank and answers only the extended
response, but in the extended response clearly demonstrates understanding of all of the
questions posed in the other items? Since the Overall score is supposed to holistically reflect
the understanding of the student, can such a response receive a ''4"?

A: No. If only the extended response is answered, the Scoring Considerations limit the Overall
score to a "2."

Q: When training is over, should scorers refer to the training materials while scoring
actual student responses?

A: YES! To maintain accuracy and consistency in scoring, it is very helpful to refer occasionally
to the student responses used in the training materials as examples of the various score points.
These responses are often called "anchor papers" because they help to fix the acceptable range
within a score point and prevent the scorer from "drifting" higher or lower in their expectations
for awarding a score point.

Q: I understand that holistic scoring involves weighing and balancing various factors.
What are these factors, and what weight should be given to each?

A: The scoring rubric addresses the factors that should be considered in determining the score of
a response by listing characteristics that tend to occur among the score points. These
characteristics reflect the degree to which focus, development, organization, and writing style are
found within a response. Focus is how well the response fulfills the requirements of the task and
the connections to the task found within the response. Development is how much information is
presented: the details, the specifics, and the amount of elaboration on ideas. Organization is the
order in which the information is presented. Does one idea logically follow another? If it’s a
narrative, how tight is the sequence of events? Writing style generally concerns word choice and
sentence patterns. How fluent is the response? Is it easy to read? Writing style should not be
confused with writing mechanics. Style concerns what word is used, whereas mechanics
concerns how the word is spelled. Style looks at how the sentence patterns create a flow of ideas,
while mechanics looks at how the sentences are punctuated. Remember that writing mechanics is
scored separately and should not be a factor in scoring Independent Writing. In assigning a score
to an Independent Writing response, all relevant factors should be assessed. However, the most
important factor by far, and the one accorded the most weight, is DEVELOPMENT. The amount
of development is central to each score point. How much information are we being given? What
are the details and the specifics? Are ideas or events elaborated and expanded upon?
Development is not only important in and of itself; it also impacts the other factors. There must
be a certain amount of information presented for a scorer to be able to assess a response’s focus,
organization, and fluency. Caution: development is not synonymous with length! Obviously, the
process of presenting the amount of information necessary to get to a higher score point will
result in longer responses. Handwriting size obviously makes a difference, but other
considerations also come into play. Repetition will make a response appear longer, but does not
add to the quantity and quality of the elaboration. Word choice can also affect development.
Specific and/or vivid words pack more information into less space.



Q: Our scorers are experienced teachers who adhere to certain standards in their
classrooms. Some scorers may find it difficult to follow the standards set by the rubric and
the training materials if those standards seem higher or lower than those used by the scorer
in the classroom. How should I advise a scorer who hesitates to apply the standards
appropriate for this test?

A: We value the classroom experience of our scorers, and we realize that some variation of
expectations may exist between districts, schools, and individuals. However, it is very important
that all scorers separate their classroom expectations from the standards used in scoring this
statewide test. Every scorer should use the same standards in applying the rubric to student
responses. Uniform standards in scoring are crucial to obtaining the consistency and accuracy
necessary for a valid assessment of student performances across the entire state. Accurate
assessments ultimately benefit everyone.

Q: How can a scorer avoid "drifting" from the correct standards while scoring?

A: After scoring a number of responses, a scorer may gradually, even unconsciously, begin to
accept more or less than is appropriate in awarding a particular score point. This could result in
scoring inequity, where a student response could receive a different score from the same person
depending on when it was scored. To maintain the consistency and accuracy of all scores, it is
important to prevent any "drift" in scoring standards. This is best accomplished by frequent
reference to the "anchor papers" in the training materials, and by encouraging scorers to consult
their Table Facilitators or Scoring Leaders with responses that seem on the line between two
score points.

Q: Some students with disabilities have extremely large handwriting and won’t be able to
fit their answers to open ended questions onto the empty spaces in Book 2. Are they
permitted to use extra paper?

A: If the IEP/504 plan makes this test accommodation, students may use additional paper or
write their answers on a word processor and attach the printed response. Notation must be made
on the front of the booklet that student had this accommodation (there is a section in the School
Administrators Manual that addresses this).

Q: What if I should encounter a response where the student indicates that he or she is in a
crisis situation and needs intervention? How should such sensitive responses be handled?

A: Scorers should be instructed to bring such responses to the immediate attention of the Scoring
Leader. Scoring Leaders need to notify the school principal of any sensitive responses. If tests
are being scored regionally, Scoring Leaders should alert the Site Coordinator who will contact
the student’s principal.

Q: The rubric says a ""4" will have "vivid language and a sense of engagement or voice."
Where in each of the '"4"s in the training materials can I find examples of vivid language
and voice?

A: Not all "4"s will have vivid language or a sense of engagement. However, the precision of
language and the manner of expression can be factors in strengthening a response if all of the
other elements are present. Voice, where the personality of the student shows itself in the manner



of expression, is like a cherry on the sundae. The sundae must be there first before the cherry can
be seen as adding anything substantial. Keep in mind also that what is vivid language or voice
for an 8" grade student may be different from what you or I may consider to be vivid.

Q: On borderline calls, when deciding between adjacent score points, should the scorer
always give the ""benefit of the doubt" to the student and award the higher score?

A: No. Such a practice can result in scoring "drift." After scoring a number of responses, a scorer
may gradually, even unconsciously, begin to accept less (or demand more) than is appropriate in
awarding a particular score point. Scoring "drift" can create an unfair situation where a student
response could receive a different score from the same scorer depending on when the response
was scored. To prevent "drift" and maintain the consistency and accuracy of all scores, it is
helpful to refer occasionally to the student responses used in the training materials as examples
of the various score points. These responses are often called "anchor papers" because they help
to fix the acceptable range within a score point and prevent the scorer from "drifting" higher or
lower in their expectations for awarding a score point. Scorers should also be encouraged to
consult their Table Facilitators and Scoring Leaders with responses that seem on the line between
two score points.

Q: Where do the student sample responses used in training come from and what was the
procedure used to decide how to score them?

A: These responses were generated by students of New York State when items for the NYSTP
were field tested. After the field tests were completed, teachers from all over New York State
were invited to take part in range finding sessions to help determine how to apply the rubrics and
arrive at scores for these responses. The generic and specific rubrics were discussed and then
packets of randomly selected student responses were scored. The scores were recorded and any
discrepancies were discussed and resolved using the rubric to arrive at resolutions. Measurement
Incorporated then used these scored responses to create the training materials.
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